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PROJECT 
LOCATION: 

5701 North Etiwanda Avenue 

  
PROPOSED 
PROJECT: 

The project is the demolition of an existing single-family dwelling and the subdivision of 
two (2) lots into 16 Small Lots for the construction, use and maintenance of 16 Small Lot 
homes.  Each home will be three (3) stories in height and will include two (2) parking 
spaces within private garages.  The project will include a total of four (4) guest parking 
spaces. 

 
REQUESTED 
ACTIONS: 

In accordance with Section 12.36 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (Multiple Approval 
Ordinance), the following are requested: 
 
1. Pursuant to Section 21082.1(c)(3) of the California Public Resources Code and 

Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines, consider the environment analysis in Case 
No. ENV-2016-4118-MND, as was adopted by the Deputy Advisory Agency on March 
24, 2017; 
 

2. Pursuant to California Public Resources Code Section 21081.6 and CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15097, adoption of the Mitigation Monitoring Program for ENV-2016-4118-
MND; 

 
3. Pursuant to City Charter Section 555 and Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 

11.5.6, a General Plan Amendment to amend the Encino-Tarzana Community Plan 
to re-designate the subject parcel from Low Medium I Residential to Medium 
Residential land use, and 
 

4. Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.32-F, a Vesting Zone Change 
from RA-1 to (T)(Q)R3-1. 
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PROJECT ANALYSIS 

Project Summary 
 
The proposed project involves the demolition of an existing single-family dwelling and the 
construction, use and maintenance of 16 Small Lot homes.  Each home will be three (3) stories 
in height with maximum building height of 38 feet, 6 inches (38’-6”).  Each home will include a 
rooftop deck and two (2) parking spaces within private garages.  The project will include a total of 
four (4) guest parking spaces.   
 
The proposed Small Lot development has been configured with eight (8) homes fronting Collins 
Street and the remaining eight (8) homes along the northerly property line.  The eight (8) homes 
within each row are split into two (2) separate groups of four (4) homes with common open space 
and guest parking between the groupings.  The eight (8) homes that front Collins Street provide 
a 12-foot (12’) setback that would be landscaped and used as a private front patio area for each 
of the individual homes. 
 
The proposed project would provide vehicular access to all of the homes via a two-way central 
driveway off Etiwanda Avenue.  All private and guest parking spaces would be accessed via this 
central driveway.  The homes fronting Collins Street would have individual pedestrian access from 
the sidewalk with the remaining homes along the northern property line sharing a pedestrian path 
that would be connected to both Etiwanda Avenue and Collins Street. 
 
The applicant has requested:  
 

1) a General Plan Amendment to amend the Encino-Tarzana Community Plan to re-designate 
the subject parcel from Low Medium I Residential to Medium Residential land use, and 
 

2) a Vesting Zone Change from RA-1 to (T)(Q)R3-1. 
 
The subject General Plan Amendment and Vesting Zone Change application is incidental to a 
Small Lot subdivision (Case No. VTT-74583-SL) for the subdivision of two (2) lots into 16 Small 
Lots.  Case No. VTT-74583-SL, which was approved on March 24, 2017, was subsequently 
appealed and is to be considered by the City Planning Commission under a separate action. 
 
Background 
 
The subject property is a flat, rectangular, 18,464 square-foot (after dedication) corner lot with a 
97-foot frontage along Etiwanda Avenue and a 191-foot frontage along Collins Street.  The 
property is developed with a 1,599 square-foot, single-family dwelling, built in 1956 and a 320 
square-foot, accessory structure, built in 1943.  According to SurveyLA, the existing home is not 
considered an historic resource. 
 
The property is located 11.6 kilometers from the Hollywood Fault Zone and is within a 
Liquefaction-prone area.  The site is not in an Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone, landslide area or a 
preliminary fault rupture study area. 
 
General Plan Land Use Designation 
 
The Encino-Tarzana Community Plan currently designates the subject property for Low Medium 
I Residential land uses with corresponding zones of R2, RD3, RD4, RZ3, RZ4, RU and RW1.  
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Surrounding Properties 
 
A mix of low-medium and medium density residential uses make up the general character of the 
surrounding neighborhood. The properties to the north are zoned (Q)RD3, (Q)RD2 and (Q)RD1.5 
and are primarily developed with one- to three-story multi-family buildings.  The properties to the 
east are zoned (Q)RD1.5 and R3 and are primarily developed with one- to three-story multi-family 
buildings.  The properties to the south are zoned RA and R3 and are primarily developed with 
one- to three-story multi-family buildings.  The properties to the west are zoned (T)(Q)R3 and R3 
and are primarily developed with one- to three-story multi-family buildings. 
 
Street and Circulation  
 
Etiwanda Avenue is a Collector Street, dedicated to a variable width of between 60 and 62 feet 
and is improved with asphalt, curb, gutter and sidewalk. 
 
Collins Street is a Collector Street, dedicated to a width of 60 feet and is improved with asphalt, 
curb and gutter.  Further west along Collins Street the right-of-way improved with a sidewalk. 
 
Site Related Cases and Permits 
 
Case No. VTT-74583-SL-1A - On April 7, 2017, an appeal of the Advisory Agency approval of 
Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 74583-SL was filed. This case is to be considered concurrently 
by the City Planning Commission under a separate action. 
 
Case No. VTT-74583-SL - On March 24, 2017, the Advisory Agency approved a Vesting Tentative 
Tract Map for the subdivision of two (2) lot into 16 Small Lots.   
 
Surrounding Related Cases 
 
Case No. APCSV-2016-2081-ZC - On February 27, 2017, the South Valley Area Planning 
Commission recommended approval of a Zone Change from RA-1 to (T)(Q)RD1.5-1 for the 
property located at 18367 West Hatteras Street.  
 
Case No. CPC-2001-3210-ZC-PUB-GPA - On May 15, 2002, the City Council adopted a 
resolution amending the Encino-Tarzana Community Plan to re-designate the property located at 
18245 Burbank Boulevard from Low Medium I to Medium Residential land use.  On July 9, 2002, 
the City Council adopted a Zone Change from RA-1 to (T)(Q)R3-1 for the same property. 
 
Case No. CPC-1989-591-ZC - On September 8, 1992, the City Council adopted a Zone Change 
from RA-1, (Q)RD2-1 and (Q)RD1.5-A to (T)(Q)RD3-1 for the property located at 5840 North 
Etiwanda Avenue.  (Ordinance No. 168,242; effective October 18, 1992) 
 
Public Hearing and Issues 
 
Public Hearing 
 
An initial Public Hearing was held jointly with the Hearing Officer for Case No. CPC-2016-4117-
GPA-ZC and the Deputy Advisory Agency for Case No. VTT-74583-SL on February 21, 2017, at 
9:30 a.m., at Marvin Braude San Fernando Valley Constituent Services Center in Van Nuys.  The 
hearing was attended by approximately eight (8) people, including the applicant, the applicant’s 
representatives, members of the community and a representative from Council District 3.  One 
(1) member of the public spoke in support of the proposed project and two (2) members of the 
public spoke in opposition.  Three (3) letters have been submitted to the file, including one (1) 
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letter in support of the proposed project from the Tarzana Neighborhood Council and one (1) letter 
in opposition from a neighbor. 
 
General Plan Amendment 
 
The subject property is located at the northwest corner of Etiwanda Avenue and Collins Street.  
The properties to the north along the west side of Etiwanda Avenue contain to a total of 
approximately 63,167 square feet (1.4 acres), of which approximately 19,187 square feet (0.4 
acres) is designated for Low Medium II Residential land uses with corresponding zones of RD1.5, 
RD2, RW2 and RZ2.5 and the remaining 43,980 square feet (1 acre) is designated for Low 
Medium I Residential land uses with corresponding zones of R2, RD3, RD4, RZ3, RZ4, RU and 
RW1.   
 
The properties to the south, across Collins Street, and to the west contain approximately 
1,438,654 square feet (33 acres), of which 1,309,659 square feet (30 acres) is designated for 
Medium Residential land uses with the corresponding zone of R3 and the remaining 128,995 
square feet (3 acres) is designated for Public Facilities land uses with the corresponding zone of 
PF.   
 
The properties to the east, across Etiwanda Avenue, contain approximately 765,234 (17.5 acres), 
of which 479,767square feet (11.15 acres) is designated for Medium Residential land uses with 
the corresponding zone of R3, 102,289 square feet (1.95 acres) is designated for Low Medium II 
Residential land uses with corresponding zones of RD1.5, RD2, RW2 and RZ2.5, 133,892 square 
feet (3.1 acres) is designated for Low Medium I Residential land uses with corresponding zones 
of R2, RD3, RD4, RZ3, RZ4, RU and RW1, and the remaining 49,286 square feet (1.3 acres) is 
designated for Open Space land uses with the corresponding zone of OS. 
 

      
 
As indicated in the map above, of the 51.9 acres surrounding the subject property, approximately 
41.15 acres are currently designated for Medium Residential land uses.  Therefore, the subject 
property and the surrounding properties contain a significant physical identity as an area 
designated for Medium Residential land uses within the Encino-Tarzana Community Plan. 
 
Professional Volunteer Program 

 
The proposed project was reviewed by the Department of City Planning’s Urban Design Studio - 
Professional Volunteer Program (PVP) on February 7, 2017.  The following issues, concerns, and 
recommendations were discussed: 

 

Medium Residential 

Low Medium I Residential 

Low Medium II Residential 

Public Facilities 

Subject Property 
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 The configuration of the units should be broken up to create less monotony in the layout 
of the units. 
 

 Identify building materials and provide a softer palette of materials than what is shown. 
 

 Provide more detail for the private patios along Collins Street. 
 

 Provide more detail, including amenities for the common open space. 
 

 Provide a pedestrian pathway from Collins Street to the units along the northern property 
line. 
 

 Minimize the mass of the stairwells or place stairwells adjacent to each other to reduce 
the number of extrusions. 

 
The applicant has submitted revised drawings which provide greater detail regarding the 
proposed building materials as well as landscaping. 
 
As such, Staff has recommended certain “Q” Conditions to address some of the comments 
provided by PVP, including those relating to pedestrians pathways and landscaping. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Based on the Public Hearing and information submitted to the record, Staff is recommending that 
the City Planning Commission find that the project was environmentally assessed under Case 
No. ENV-2016-4118-MND. 
 
Staff also recommends that the City Planning Commission recommend that the City Council adopt 
the General Plan Amendment to re-designate the subject property from Low Medium I Residential 
to Medium Residential land uses and adopt the Vesting Zone Change from RA-1 to (T)(Q)R3-1. 
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CONDITIONS FOR EFFECTUATING (T)  
TENTATIVE CLASSIFICATION REMOVAL 

 
 

Pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the Municipal Code, the (T) Tentative Classification shall be 
removed by posting of guarantees through the B-permit process of the City Engineer to secure 
the following without expense to the City of Los Angeles, with copies of any approval or 
guarantees provided to the Department of City Planning for attachment to the subject planning 
case file. 
 
Dedication(s) and Improvement(s). Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the following 
public improvements and dedications for streets and other rights of way adjoining the subject 
property shall be guaranteed to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering, Department of 
Transportation, Fire Department (and other responsible City, regional and federal government 
agencies, as may be necessary): 

 
Responsibilities/Guarantees. 

  
1. As part of early consultation, plan review, and/or project permit review, the 

applicant/developer shall contact the responsible agencies to ensure that any necessary 
dedications and improvements are specifically acknowledged by the applicant/developer. 
 

2. Bureau of Engineering.  Prior to issuance of sign offs for final site plan approval and/or 
project permits by the Department of City Planning, the applicant/developer shall provide 
written verification to the Department of City Planning from the responsible agency 
acknowledging the agency's consultation with the applicant/developer. The required 
dedications and improvements may necessitate redesign of the project. Any changes to 
project design required by a public agency shall be documented in writing and submitted for 
review by the Department of City Planning. 

 
a. Dedication Required –  

 
i. That a 3-foot wide strip of land be dedicated along Etiwanda Avenue adjoining the 

subdivision to complete a 33-foot wide half public street right-of-way in accordance 
with Collector Street Standard of LA Mobility Plan, including a 15-foot radius property 
line return or a 10-foot by 10-foot property cut corner be dedicated at intersection 
with Collins Street. 
 

ii. That a 3-foot wide strip of land be dedicated along Collins Street adjoining the 
subdivision to complete a 33-foot wide half public street right-of-way in accordance 
with Collector Street Standard of LA Mobility Plan. 

 
b. Improvements Required – 

 
i. Improve Collins Street adjoining the subdivision by the construction of a concrete 

curb, a concrete gutter, and a full-width concrete sidewalk with tree wells or 5-foot 
concrete sidewalk and landscaping of the parkway. If necessary to save the existing 
trees meandering concrete sidewalks be provided at the locations of the existing 
trees. Suitable surfacing to join the existing pavements and to complete a 20-foot 
wide half roadway. Any necessary removal and reconstruction of existing 
improvements. The necessary transitions to join the existing improvements.  
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ii. Improve Etiwanda Avenue being dedicated and adjoining the subdivision by 
reconstruction of the existing concrete sidewalk with construction of new 5-foot wide 
concrete sidewalk and landscaping of the parkway  including the cut corner area with 
concrete sidewalk or full-width concrete sidewalks and any necessary removal and 
reconstruction of existing improvements. If necessary to save the existing trees 
meandering concrete sidewalks be provided at the locations of the existing trees. 

 
iii. Construct the necessary on-site mainline sewers satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
 

3. Street Lighting.  Construct new street lights: one (1) on Etiwanda Avenue and one (1) on 
Collins Street  
 

4. Urban Forestry Division.  Plant street trees and remove any existing trees within dedicated 
streets or proposed dedicated streets as required by the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau 
of Street Services. All street tree plantings shall be brought up to current standards. When the     
City has previously been paid for tree plantings, the sub divider or contractor shall notify the 
Urban Forestry Division (213-847-3077) upon completion of construction to expedite tree 
planting. 
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 (Q) QUALIFIED CLASSIFICATIONS 
 
Pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the Municipal Code, the following limitations are hereby imposed 
upon the use of the subject property, subject to the “Q” Qualified classification: 
 
1. Use.  The use and area regulations of the small lot development shall be developed for uses 

as permitted in the R3 Zone as defined in LAMC Section 12.10, except as modified by the 
conditions herein or subsequent action.   

 
2. Development.  The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance 

with the plot plan submitted with the application and marked Exhibit "A", dated April 26, 2017, 
except as may be revised as a result of this action. 

 
3. Density.  A maximum of 16 dwelling units shall be permitted. 

 
4. Primary Entryways.  

 
i. Each unit shall have a primary entryway. Units abutting the public right-of-way shall 

oriented the primary entryway (front door) toward the street. Interior units shall orient 
the primary entryway toward a pedestrian pathway and shall be visible from that 
pathway. 
 

ii. All primary entryways shall provide the address or unit identification, ornamental low-
level lighting for illuminating the entry area, a landing area. 
 

iii. All primary entryways shall incorporate least four of the following:  
 

a) The entryway shall be recessed at least two (2) feet from the building façade to 
create a porch or landing area.  
 

b) The doorway shall be recess at least 3 inches from the building façade. 
 

c) The entryway shall be designed with an overhead projection such as an awning or 
other architectural design features so as to distinguish the front door from the rest 
of the building façade, unless prohibited by LAMC Section 12.22-C,20. 

 
d) Entryway shall be raised or sunken at least one stair step from the pedestrian 

pathway to the entryway. 
 

e) Entryway shall be clearly marked with a side window panel, adjacent window, or a 
door with a window. 

 
f) The landing area shall be enhanced with unique paving material, texture, pattern, 

or color that is differentiated from the pedestrian pathway. 
 

b. Façade Articulation. All visible facades shall be treated with an equal level of detail and 
articulation. Visible facades, including facades facing a public right-of-way, common 
access easement, or project perimeter shall incorporate at least three of the following 
façade articulation techniques: Note: Selection of either (i) or (ii) is mandatory.  

 
i. Change in exterior building materials to include at least two high-quality building 

façade materials that accentuate or correspond to variations in building massing. 
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Building materials may include, but are not limited to, wood, glass, brick, metal 
spandrel, cement board siding, or tile.  
 

ii. Porticos, awnings, terraces, balconies, or trellises that provide variations in the 
building plane.  

 
iii. Windows treatments that are extruded or recessed from the building façade a 

minimum of 3 inches. Aluminum framed windows or doors that are flush with the plane 
of the building shall not be included as a change in material or break in the plane.  

 
iv. A break in the façade plane of a minimum of 6 inches in depth that is applied to at 

least 10 vertical feet of the facade.  
 

v. Other additional architectural enhancements to the floor of the primary entrance and 
below, so as to create a human scale to the building. 

 
c. Roof Decks. All roof decks not facing a public right-of-way or common access easement 

shall be oriented internally to the project, stepped back a minimum of 4 feet from the roof 
edge, and shall be screened to prevent direct views to abutting neighbors. 

 
5. Pedestrian Connectivity and Access.  

 
a. Pedestrian Pathways. 

 
i. Pedestrian pathways of a minimum width of 3 feet shall be provided from the public 

rights-of-way to all primary entryways and common areas, such as common open 
space areas and guest parking.  
 

ii. A pedestrian pathway located within or parallel to the common access driveway shall 
be constructed and/or treated with paving that distinguishes the pathway from 
vehicular traffic. 

 
iii. The applicant shall submit revised Site and Landscape Plans showing a pedestrian 

pathway to the eight (8) units along the northern property line shall be provide from 
both Etiwanda Avenue and Collins Street.  

 
b. Fences/Walls. 

 
i. Fences or walls abutting the street or common open space areas shall be decorative, 

including but not limited to latticework, ornamental fences, screen walls, hedges or 
thick growths of shrubs or trees. Solid masonry walls along the street are not permitted. 
 

ii. Fences or walls abutting the street and within the front yard shall provide a point of 
entry into each lot abutting the street.  

 
6. Landscaping. 

 
a. Landscaping, Common Open Space Areas, and Amenities. 
 

i. All open areas not used for buildings, parking areas, driveway, pedestrian pathways, 
utilities, or common open space areas shall be attractively landscaped and 
maintained. 
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ii. Any common open space areas shall be readily accessible to all residents. Common 
open space areas shall be multi-functional and designed to accommodate a range of 
passive, active, or social uses, with enhancements such as landscaping, activity 
lawns, picnic pavilions, bench seating, decorative bike racks, dog washing stations, 
retaining or planting mature trees, central mailboxes, and/or children’s play areas. 

 
7. Patios. Paving within the private patios along Collins Street shall not exceed 50 square feet.  

All other areas within the private patios shall be landscaped. 
 

Environmental Conditions  
 

8. Tree Removal (Non-Protected Trees). 
 

a. Prior to the issuance of any permit, a plot plan shall be prepared indicating the location, 
size, type, and general condition of all existing trees on the site and within the adjacent 
public right(s)-of-way. 
 

b. Removal or planting of any tree in the public right-of-way requires approval of the Board 
of Public Works. Contact Urban Forestry Division at: 213-847-3077. All trees in the public 
right-of-way shall be provided per the current standards of the Urban Forestry Division, 
Bureau of Street Services, Department of Public Works. 
 

9. Tree Removal (Public Right-of-Way). 
 

a. Removal of trees in the public right-of-way requires approval by the Board of Public Works. 
 

b. The required Tree Report shall include the location, size, type, and condition of all existing 
trees in the adjacent public right-of-way and shall be submitted for review and approval by 
the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services, Department of Public Works 
(213-847-3077). 
 

c. The plan shall contain measures recommended by the tree expert for the preservation of 
as many trees as possible. Measures such as replacement by a minimum of 24-inch box 
trees in the parkway and on the site, on a 1:1 basis, shall be required for the unavoidable 
loss of significant (8-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumulative trunk diameter if multi-
trunked, as measured 54 inches above the ground) trees in the public right-of-way. 
 

d. All trees in the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current Urban Forestry Division 
standards.  

 
Administrative Conditions of Approval 
 
10. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification 

of consultations, review or approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject conditions, 
shall be provided to the Department of City Planning for placement in the subject file. 

 
11. Code Compliance.  Area, height and use regulations of the (T)(Q)R3-1 Zone classification of 

the subject property shall be complied with, except where herein conditions are more 
restrictive. 

 
12. Covenant.  Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement 

concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the County 
Recorder’s Office.  The agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on any 
subsequent property owners, heirs or assign.  The agreement must be submitted to the 
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Department of City Planning for approval before being recorded.  After recordation, a copy 
bearing the Recorder’s number and date shall be provided to the Department of City Planning 
for attachment to the file. 

 
13. Definition.  Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions shall 

mean those agencies, public officials, legislation or their successors, designees or 
amendment to any legislation. 
 

14. Enforcement.  Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be 
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency, or the 
agency’s successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any 
amendments thereto. 
 

15. Building Plans.  Page 1 of the grants and all the conditions of approval shall be printed on 
the building plans submitted to the Department of City Planning and the Department of 
Building and Safety. 
 

16. Corrective Conditions. The authorized use shall be conducted at all time with due regards 
to the character of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the City Planning 
Commission, or the Director pursuant to Section 12.27.1 of the Municipal Code to impose 
additional corrective conditions, if in the Commission’s or Director’s opinion such conditions 
are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood or occupants of 
adjacent property.  
 

17. Expediting Processing Section. Prior to the clearance of any conditions, the applicant shall 
show that all fees have been paid to the Department of City Planning Expedited Processing 
Section. 

 
18. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs. 

 
 Applicant shall do all of the following: 
 

a. Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the City 
relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of 
this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside, 
void or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental 
review of the entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions or to claim 
personal  property damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other 
constitutional claim. 

 
b. Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or 

arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement, 
including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any 
judgments or awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages 
and/or settlement costs. 

 
c. Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ notice 

of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit.   The initial 
deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole discretion, 
based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be 
less than $50,000.  The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve 
the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in 
paragraph (b). 
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d. Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City.  Supplemental deposits may 
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the 
City to protect the City’s interests.  The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit 
does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the 
requirement (b). 

 
e. If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interests, execute an indemnity 

and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the 
requirements of this condition. 

 
The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any 
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense.   If the City fails to notify the applicant 
of any claim, action or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably 
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify or hold harmless the City. 
 
The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office 
or outside counsel.   At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in 
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any 
obligation imposed by this condition.  In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this 
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its 
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action.   The City retains the right to make 
all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its 
inherent right to abandon or settle litigation. 

 
For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply: 

 
“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commission, 
committees, employees and volunteers. 
 
“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under 
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims or lawsuits.  Actions includes 
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local 
law. 

 
Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the 
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition. 
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FINDINGS 
 
General Plan/Charter Findings 
 
1. General Plan.   

 
a. General Plan Land Use Designation. The subject property is located within the Encino 

- Tarzana Community Plan which was updated by the City Council on December 16, 1998.  
The Plan Map designates subject property for Low Medium I Residential land uses with 
corresponding zones of R2, RD3, RD4, RZ3, RZ4, RU and RW1. 
 
The subject property is located at the northwest corner of Etiwanda Avenue and Collins 
Street and developed with one of the only remaining single-family homes in the area.  The 
properties to the north along the west side of Etiwanda Avenue contain to a total of 
approximately 63,167 square feet (1.4 acres), of which approximately 19,187 square feet 
(0.4 acres) is designated for Low Medium II Residential land uses with corresponding 
zones of RD1.5, RD2, RW2 and RZ2.5 and the remaining 43,980 square feet (1 acre) is 
designated for Low Medium I Residential land uses with corresponding zones of R2, RD3, 
RD4, RZ3, RZ4, RU and RW1.   

 
The properties to the south, across Collins Street, and to the west contain approximately 
1,438,654 (33 acres), of which 1,309,659 square feet (30 acres) is designated for Medium 
Residential land uses with the corresponding zone of R3 and the remaining 128,995 
square feet (3 acres) is designated for Public Facilities land uses with the corresponding 
zone of PF.   

 
The properties to the east, across Etiwanda Avenue, contain approximately 765,234 
square feet (17.5 acres), of which 479,767 square feet (11.15 acres) is designated for 
Medium Residential land uses with the corresponding zone of R3, 102,289 square feet 
(1.95 acres) is designated for Low Medium II Residential land uses with corresponding 
zones of RD1.5, RD2, RW2 and RZ2.5, 133,892 square feet (3.1 acres) is designated for 
Low Medium I Residential land uses with corresponding zones of R2, RD3, RD4, RZ3, 
RZ4, RU and RW1, and the remaining 49,286 square feet (1.3 acres) is designated for 
Open Space land uses with the corresponding zone of OS. 

 
Of the 51.9 acres surrounding the subject property, approximately 41.15 acres are 
currently designated for Medium Residential land uses.  Therefore, the subject property 
and the surrounding properties contain a significant physical identity as an area 
designated for Medium Residential land uses. 
 
As such, the Vesting Zone Change to the (T)(Q)R3 Zone for the subject property is 
consistent with the concurrent General Plan Amendment to Medium Residential land uses 
and its corresponding zones. 
 
Therefore, the project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and 
provisions of the General Plan as reflected in the adopted Framework Element and 
Community Plan. 
 

b. Land Use Element. 
 
Encino - Tarzana Community Plan. The Community Plan text includes the following 
relevant land use Goal, Objectives and Policies: 
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Goal 1: A safe, secure, and high quality residential environment for all economic, 
age, and ethnic segments of the community. 

 
Objective 1-1:  To provide for the preservation of existing housing and for the 

development of new housing to meet the diverse economic and 
physical needs of the existing residents and projected population 
of the Plan area to the year 2010. 
 

Policy 1-1.1:  Designate specific lands to provide for adequate multi-
family residential development. 

 
Policy 1-1.3: Protect existing stable single-family and low density 

residential neighborhoods from encroachment by higher 
density residential and other incompatible uses. 

 
Objective 1-2: To locate new housing in a manner which reduces vehicular trips 

and makes it accessible to services and facilities. 
 

Policy 1-2.1: Locate higher residential densities near commercial centers 
or transit stations and major bus routes where public 
services facilities, utilities and topography will accommodate 
this development. 

 
Objective 1-4: To promote and ensure the provision of adequate housing for all 

persons regardless of income, age or ethnic background. 
 

Policy 1-4.1: Promote greater individual choice in type, quality, price and 
location of housing. 

 
Policy 1-4.3: Ensure that new housing opportunities minimize 

displacement of the residents. 
 

Policy 1-4.4: Provide for development of townhouses and other similar 
condominium type of housing units to increase home 
ownership options. 
 

The proposed General Plan Amendment to re-designate the subject property from Low 
Medium I Residential to Medium Residential land uses and the Vesting Zone Change 
from the RA to the (T)(Q)R3 Zone would allow for an increase in the maximum density 
from one (1) dwelling unit (the RA Zone allows for one (1) dwelling unit per 17,500 of 
lot area) to 16 dwelling units.  The proposed (T)(Q)R3 zoned parcel would be located 
adjacent to other R3 zoned properties to the east, south and west.  Properties to the 
north are currently multi-family zoned.  Allowing the increased density for the subject 
property would enable the city to meet its housing needs while protecting existing 
single-family and low density residential neighborhoods from encroachment of higher 
density uses. 
 
The subject property is located within 0.6 miles of the Orange Line Reseda Station 
which provides transit service from the West San Fernando Valley to North Hollywood 
(and the Metro Red Line Subway Station) along a dedicated bus route.  The property 
is also located approximately 0.6 miles from the Tarzana commercial district which 
includes grocery stores, commercial retail shopping, dining and the Providence Saint 
Joseph Medical Center. 
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The project will result in increased home ownership through sale of fee-simple 
properties of Small Lot homes and will provide greater individual choice in housing 
type, quality, price and location. 
 
Lastly, as the existing single-family dwelling is currently vacant there will be no 
displacement of existing residents. 
 
Therefore, the project is consistent with the Encino - Tarzana Community Plan in that 
the project will implement the abovementioned goals, objectives and policies of the 
Plan. 

 
c. The Framework Element of the General Plan (Framework Element) was adopted by the 

City of Los Angeles in December 1996 and re-adopted in August 2001.  The Framework 
Element provides guidance regarding policy issues for the entire City of Los Angeles, 
including the project site.  The Framework Element also sets forth a Citywide 
comprehensive long-range growth strategy and defines Citywide polices regarding such 
issues as land use, housing, urban form, neighborhood design, open space, economic 
development, transportation, infrastructure, and public services.  The Framework Element 
includes the following Goals, Objectives and Policies relevant to the instant request: 
 

Goal 3A:  A physically balanced distribution of land uses that contributes towards and 
facilitates the City's long-term fiscal and economic viability, revitalization of 
economically depressed areas, conservation of existing residential 
neighborhoods, equitable distribution of public resources, conservation of 
natural resources, provision of adequate infrastructure and public services, 
reduction of traffic congestion and improvement of air quality, enhancement 
of recreation and open space opportunities, assurance of environmental 
justice and a healthful living environment, and achievement of the vision 
for a more liveable city. 

  
Objective 3.1:  Accommodate a diversity of uses that support the needs of the 

City's existing and future residents, businesses, and visitors. 
 
Policy 3.1.4:  Accommodate new development in accordance with land 

use and density provisions of the General Plan Framework 
Long-Range Land Use Diagram and Table 3-1. 

 
Policy 3.1.5:    Identify areas on the Long-Range Land Use Diagram and in 

the community plans sufficient for the development of a 
diversity of uses that serve the needs of existing and future 
residents (housing, employment, retail, entertainment, 
cultural/institutional, educational, health, services, 
recreation, and similar uses), provide job opportunities, and 
support visitors and tourism. 

 
Objective 3.2:  Provide for the spatial distribution of development that promotes 

an improved quality of life by facilitating a reduction of vehicular 
trips, vehicle miles traveled, and air pollution. 

 
Policy 3.2.1:    Provide a pattern of development consisting of distinct 

districts, centers, boulevards, and neighborhoods that are 
differentiated by their functional role, scale, and character. 
This shall be accomplished by considering factors such as 
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the existing concentrations of use, community-oriented 
activity centers that currently or potentially service adjacent 
neighborhoods, and existing or potential public transit 
corridors and stations. 

 
The proposed General Plan Amendment to re-designate the subject property from Low 
Medium I Residential to Medium Residential land uses and the Vesting Zone Change 
from the RA to the (T)(Q)R3 Zone will allow for the development of an underutilized 
site containing one of the only remaining single-family homes located along Etiwanda 
Avenue with new home ownership opportunities in the form of 16 Small Lot homes (37 
units per acre), thereby accommodating development that supports the needs of the 
City's existing and future residents in accordance with the density outlined in Table 3-
1 of the General Plan Framework Element, which ranges from 30 to 55 units per net 
acre for Medium Residential land uses.  

 
The subject property is located within 0.6 miles of the Orange Line Reseda Station 
which provides transit service from the West San Fernando Valley to North Hollywood 
(and the Metro Red Line Subway Station) along a dedicated bus route.  The property 
is also located approximately 0.6 miles from the Tarzana commercial district which 
includes grocery stores, commercial retail shopping, dining and the Providence Saint 
Joseph Medical Center. 
 
Therefore, the General Plan Amendment and Vesting Zone Change are consistent 
with the Distribution of Land Use goals, objectives and policies of the General Plan 
Framework Element. 

 
Goal 3C:  Multi-family neighborhoods that enhance the quality of life for the City's 

existing and future residents. 
 

Objective 3.7: Provide for the stability and enhancement of multi-family 
residential neighborhoods and allow for growth in areas where 
there is sufficient public infrastructure and services and the 
residents' quality of life can be maintained or improved. 

 
Policy 3.7.1:   Accommodate the development of multi-family residential 

units in areas designated in the community plans in 
accordance with Table 3-1 and Zoning Ordinance densities 
indicated in Table 3-3, with the density permitted for each 
parcel to be identified in the community plans. 

 
The proposed General Plan Amendment to re-designate the subject property from Low 
Medium I Residential to Medium Residential land use and the Vesting Zone Change 
from the RA to the (T)(Q)R3 Zone will enhance the surrounding neighborhood and 
allow for growth where there is sufficient public infrastructure and services that will 
benefit the quality of life for residential.  The subject property is proximate to transit 
services, commercial uses for shopping and dining, as well as medical services. 
 
The General Plan Amendment is concurrent with a proposed Vesting Zone Change to 
the (T)(Q)R3 Zone which is consistent with the Medium Residential land use 
designation. 
 
Therefore, the General Plan Amendment and Vesting Zone Change are consistent 
with the Multi-Family Residential goals, objectives and policies of the General Plan 
Framework Element. 
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d. The Housing Element of the General Plan will be implemented by the recommended 
action herein.  The Housing Element is the City’s blueprint for meeting housing and growth 
challenges.  It identifies the City’s housing conditions and needs, reiterates goals, 
objectives, and policies that are the foundation of the City’s housing and growth strategy, 
and provides the array of programs the City has committed to implement to create 
sustainable, mixed-income neighborhoods across the City.  The Housing Element 
includes the following Goal, Objectives and Policies relevant to the instant request: 
 
Goal 1:   A City where housing production and preservation result in an adequate supply 

of ownership and rental housing that is safe, healthy and affordable to people of 
all income levels, races, ages, and suitable for their various needs.. 

 
Objective 1.1:  Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in 
order to meet current and projected needs. 

 
Policy 1.1.3:  Facilitate new construction and preservation of a range of 
different housing types that address the particular needs of the city’s 
households. 

 
Objective 1.4:  Reduce regulatory and procedural barriers to the production and 
preservation of housing at all income levels and needs. 

 
Policy 1.4.1:  Streamline the land use entitlement, environmental review, and 
building permit processes, while maintaining incentives to create and 
preserve affordable housing. 

 
Given that the existing land use designation and zoning are inconsistent with the 
development pattern of the area surrounding the project site, the proposed General Plan 
Amendment to re-designate the subject property from Low Medium I Residential to 
Medium Residential land uses and the Vesting Zone Change from the RA to the (T)(Q)R3 
Zone will result in a site that is consistent with surrounding parcels and will facilitate an 
increase in the supply of home ownership opportunities in order to meet current and 
projected needs, including single-family dwellings of a modest size, allowing for greater 
access to home ownership.  
 
Furthermore, the General Plan Amendment and Vesting Zone Change, along with Case 
No. VTT-74583-SL, streamlines the land use entitlement, environmental review, and 
building permit process by enabling the construction of 16 Small Lot homes under one 
approval, as opposed to the project going through multiple individual entitlements that 
would otherwise be required with the site’s existing RA zoning. 
 
Therefore, the General Plan Amendment and Vesting Zone Change are consistent with 
the Housing Element goals, objectives and policies of the General Plan. 
 

e. The Mobility Element of the General Plan (Mobility Plan 2035) is not likely to be affected 
by the recommended action herein. Etiwanda Avenue, abutting the property to the east, 
is a designated Collector Street, dedicated to a variable width of between 60 and 62 feet 
and improved with asphalt, curb, gutter and sidewalk.  Collins Street, abutting the property 
to the south, is a designated Collector Street, dedicated to a width of 60 feet and improved 
with asphalt and curb.  Further west along Collins Street the right-of-way is improved with 
a sidewalk.  As part of the (T) Tentative Classification conditions herein and the conditions 
required under Case No. VTT-74583-SL, a three-foot (3’) dedication along both Etiwanda 
Avenue and Collins Street are required.  In addition, the project will result in the 
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construction of a new sidewalk along the north side of Collins Street abutting the subject 
property where one currently does not exist. 
 
Therefore, the General Plan Amendment and Vesting Zone Change are consistent with 
Mobility Plan 2035 goals, objectives and policies of the General Plan. 
 

f. Charter Findings - City Charter Sections 555 and 558 (General Plan Amendment).   
 
The subject property is located within the Encino - Tarzana Community Plan which 
designates subject property for Low Medium I Residential land uses with corresponding 
zones of R2, RD3, RD4, RZ3, RZ4, RU and RW1.  The property is currently zoned RA-1 
and is improved with the single-family dwelling.   
 
The proposed Plan Amendment complies with Charter Section 555 because the property 
involved and the surrounding properties contain a significant physical identity.  The subject 
property is located at the northwest corner of Etiwanda Avenue and Collins Street with the 
predominance of surrounding properties designated for Medium Residential land uses. 
 
The properties to the north along the west side of Etiwanda Avenue contain to a total of 
approximately 63,167 square feet (1.4 acres), of which approximately 19,187 square feet 
(0.4 acres) is designated for Low Medium II Residential land uses with corresponding 
zones of RD1.5, RD2, RW2 and RZ2.5 and the remaining 43,980 square feet (1 acre) is 
designated for Low Medium I Residential land uses with corresponding zones of R2, RD3, 
RD4, RZ3, RZ4, RU and RW1.   
 
The properties to the south, across Collins Street, and to the west contain approximately 
1,438,654 square feet (33 acres), of which 1,309,659 square feet (30 acres) is designated 
for Medium Residential land uses with the corresponding zone of R3 and the remaining 
128,995 square feet (3 acres) is designated for Public Facilities land uses with the 
corresponding zone of PF.   
 
The properties to the east, across Etiwanda Avenue, contain approximately 765,234 
square feet (17.5 acres), of which 479,767square feet (11.15 acres) is designated for 
Medium Residential land uses with the corresponding zone of R3, 102,289 square feet 
(1.95 acres) is designated for Low Medium II Residential land uses with corresponding 
zones of RD1.5, RD2, RW2 and RZ2.5, 133,892 square feet (3.1 acres) is designated for 
Low Medium I Residential land uses with corresponding zones of R2, RD3, RD4, RZ3, 
RZ4, RU and RW1, and the remaining 49,286 square feet (1.3 acres) is designated for 
Open Space land uses with the corresponding zone of OS. 
 
Of the 51.9 acres surrounding the subject property, approximately 41.15 acres (79%) are 
currently designated for Medium Residential land uses.  Therefore, the subject property 
and the surrounding properties contain a significant physical identity as an area 
designated for Medium Residential land uses. 
 
The proposed Plan Amendment will be in conformance with Charter Section 558 because 
it will satisfy public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice. As 
discussed in Findings section 1, above, the Plan Amendment is good zoning practice 
because it will ensure a consistent zoning designation with the adjacent 41.5 acre swath 
of land designated for Medium Residential land uses to the east, south and west.  The 
General Plan Amendment will also allow for the development of new dwelling units which 
will satisfy the public’s needs, convenience and general welfare by providing new 
moderate scale housing ownership opportunities on an underutilized lot in addition to the 
discussion in Findings Section 1 above, and the Zone Change Findings Section 2 below.  
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Therefore, the General Plan Amendment from Low Medium I Residential to Medium 
Residential is consistent with City Charter Sections. 
 

g. The Sewerage Facilities Element of the General Plan will not be affected by the 
recommended action. While the sewer system might be able to accommodate the total 
flows for the proposed project, further detailed gauging and evaluation may be needed as 
part of the permit process to identify a specific sewer connection point. If the public sewer 
has insufficient capacity then the developer will be required to build sewer lines to a point 
in the sewer system with sufficient capacity. A final approval for sewer capacity and 
connection permit will be made at that time. Ultimately, this sewage flow will be conveyed 
to the Hyperion Treatment Plant, which has sufficient capacity for the project. 
 

Zone Change and “T”/“Q” Classification Findings 
 
2. Pursuant to Section 12.32 of the Municipal Code, the zone change and classifications 

are necessary because:  
 

a. Public Necessity: On April 8, 2015, Mayor Eric Garcetti released the City’s first-ever 
Sustainable City pLAn. The pLAn is both a roadmap to achieve back to basics short-term 
results while setting the path to strengthen and transform our City in the decades to come.  
In it, the Mayor set forth a goal of creating 100,000 new housing units by 2021.  Granting 
the Vesting Zone Change to the (T)(Q)R3-1 Zone will increase the number of residential 
units that can be developed on the site with housing that is compatible with the existing 
surrounding residential development, thereby supporting the Mayor’s goal of 100,000 new 
housing units by 2021. 

 
b. Convenience: The project site is located in an area of the Tarzana community that is an 

established multi-family neighborhood.  The proposed project would locate 16 new 
dwelling units within 1 mile of an LAUSD elementary school (Emelita Academy Charter), 
1.1 miles of an LAUSD middle school (Gaspar de Portola Middle School) and 1 mile of an 
LAUSD high school (Reseda Senior High).  The property is also located approximately 0.6 
miles from the Orange Line Reseda Station and the Tarzana commercial district which 
includes grocery stores, commercial retail shopping, dining and the Providence Saint 
Joseph Medical Center.  Granting the Vesting Zone Change to the (T)(Q)R3-1 Zone would 
allow future residents access to shopping, dining and medical services within the 
immediate neighborhood, as well as the opportunity to send their children to nearby 
schools. 

 
c. General Welfare: Granting the Zone Change to the (T)(Q)R3-1 Zone would allow the 

development of an underutilized lot within an established and stable multi-family 
community with similar and comparable uses.  As discussed above, the area is served by 
neighborhood-serving uses such as schools, a retail store, restaurants and medical 
services.  The Vesting Zone Change to the (T)(Q)R3-1 Zone will increase the city’s 
housing stock, while minimizing any burden placed upon the existing infrastructure, 
including roads and utilities. 
 

d. Good Zoning Practices: The (T)(Q)R3-1 Zone would allow for the development of fee-
simple homes at a density consistent with the existing development pattern within the 
surrounding community.  As discussed above, the predominance of properties within the 
immediate area are designated for Medium Residential land uses.  As such, the (T)(Q)R3 
Zone would ensure that the density of the development would be compatible with the 
existing and future development surrounding the project site. 
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e. “T”  and “Q” Classification Findings: Per Section 12.32-G,1 and 2 of the Municipal Code, 
the current action, as recommended, has been made contingent upon compliance with 
new “T” and “Q” conditions of approval.  Such limitations are necessary to ensure the 
identified dedications, improvements, and actions are undertaken to meet the public’s 
needs, convenience, and general welfare served by the required actions.  The conditions 
that limit the scale, design and scope of future development on the site are also necessary 
to protect the best interests of and to assure a development more compatible with 
surrounding properties and the overall pattern of the existing multi-family residential 
development in the community, to secure an appropriate development in harmony with 
the General Plan as discussed in Findings Section 1, and to prevent or mitigate the 
potential adverse environmental effect of adding additional dwelling units to the 
established neighborhood. 
 

Environmental Findings 
 
3. Environmental Findings. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND), along with mitigation 

measures and a Mitigation Monitoring Program (ENV-2016-4118-MND), was prepared for the 
proposed project in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The 
MND, mitigation measures, and Mitigation Monitoring program were adopted by the City’s 
Advisory Agency on March 24, 2017 in connection with the City’s action in Case No.  VTT-
74583-SL.  An appeal of the Advisory Agency’s actions is concurrently being presented with 
this case to the City Planning Commission as the appeal decision-maker in Case Nos.  VTT-
74583-SL-1A and ENV-2016-4118-MND.  On the basis of the whole of the record before the 
lead agency including any comments received, and the action of the City Planning 
Commission on the appeals, the lead agency finds in its independent judgment and analysis 
that this project was environmentally assessed in Case No. ENV-2016-4118-MND. The 
records upon which this decision is based are with the Environmental Review Section of the 
Planning Department in Room 750, 200 North Spring Street. 

 
4. Flood Insurance.  The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the 

Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located in Flood 
Zone X, areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain. Currently, there 
are no flood zone compliance requirements for construction in these zones.  
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PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 
An initial Public Hearing was held jointly with the Hearing Officer for Case No. CPC-2016-4117-
GPA-ZC and the Deputy Advisory Agency for Case No. VTT-74583-SL on February 21, 2017, at 
9:30 a.m., at Marvin Braude San Fernando Valley Constituent Services Center in Van Nuys.  The 
hearing was attended by approximately eight (8) people, including the applicant, the applicant’s 
representatives, members of the community and a representative from Council District 3.  One 
(1) member of the public spoke in support of the proposed project and two (2) members of the 
public spoke in opposition.  Three (3) letters have been submitted to the file, including one (1) 
letter in support of the proposed project from the Tarzana Neighborhood Council and one (1) letter 
in opposition from a neighbor. 
 

1. Testimony - Oral 
 
a. The applicant’s representatives presented the project. 

 
b. One (1) member of the public spoke in support of the proposed project. 
 
c. Two (2) members of the public spoke in opposition of the proposed project. 

 
2. Testimony - Written 

 
a. In a letter dated February 20, 2017, Abundant Housing LA submitted a letter in support 

of the proposed project. 
 

b. In a letter dated March 6, 2017, David Herrera, a neighbor, submitted a letter in 
opposition of the project due to the adequacy of the Mitigated Negative Declaration 
prepared for the project and the appropriateness proposed Small Lot subdivision and 
concurrent Zone Change/General Plan Amendment application. 
 

c. In a letter dated April 15, 2017, the Tarzana submitted a letter in support of the 
proposed project. 
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Map 3 
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Map 4 
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Map 5 
Requested Zoning Map 

 
 

 





 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A 
Site Plan, Floor Plans, 

Elevations and 
Landscape Plan 
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SITE SUMMARY
ADDRESS: 5701 N. ETIWANDA AVE
APN: 2157003046
LEGAL: SOUTHERLY 100 FT OF LOTS 112
AND 113, TRACT NO. 5692, M.B. 60, PGS
72 & 73
ACRES: 0.44 ACRES (±19,334SF)
UNITS: 16 UNITS
DENSITY: 36 DU/AC
CURRENT ZONE: RA-1
PROPOSED ZONE: (T)(Q)R3-1
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE: 9,000SF (47%)

PARKING PROVIDED
32 SPACES - GARAGE PARKING
 4 OPEN SPACES - GUEST PARKING
36 SPACES - TOTAL  PARKING
                     (± 2.25/ UNIT)

(16)  UNITS OF 3-STORY W/ ROOF DECK,
        2 BEDS + DEN, 2.5 BA
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MITIGATION MONITORING PROGRAM 
Section 21081.6 of the Public Resources Code requires a Lead Agency to adopt a “reporting or 
monitoring program for the changes made to the project or conditions of project approval, 
adopted in order to mitigate or avoid significant effects on the environment” (Mitigation 
Monitoring Program, Section 15097 of the CEQA Guidelines provides additional direction on 
mitigation monitoring or reporting).  This Mitigation Monitoring Program (MMP) has been 
prepared in compliance with the requirements of CEQA, Public Resources Code Section 
21081.6, and Section 15097 of the CEQA Guidelines. The City of Los Angeles is the Lead 
Agency for this project.  
 
A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) has been prepared to address the potential 
environmental impacts of the Project.  Where appropriate, this environmental document 
identified Project design features, regulatory compliance measures, or recommended mitigation 
measures to avoid or to reduce potentially significant environmental impacts of the Proposed 
Project.  This Mitigation Monitoring Program (MMP) is designed to monitor implementation of 
the mitigation measures identified for the Project. 
 
The MMP is subject to review and approval by the City of Los Angeles as the Lead Agency as 
part of the approval process of the project, and adoption of project conditions. The required 
mitigation measures are listed and categorized by impact area, as identified in the MND. 
 
The Project Applicant shall be responsible for implementing all mitigation measures, unless 
otherwise noted, and shall be obligated to provide documentation concerning implementation of 
the listed mitigation measures to the appropriate monitoring agency and the appropriate 
enforcement agency as provided for herein.  All departments listed below are within the City of 
Los Angeles unless otherwise noted.  The entity responsible for the implementation of all 
mitigation measures shall be the Project Applicant unless otherwise noted.   
As shown on the following pages, each required mitigation measure for the proposed Project is 
listed and categorized by impact area, with accompanying discussion of: 

Enforcement Agency – the agency with the power to enforce the Mitigation Measure. 

Monitoring Agency – the agency to which reports involving feasibility, compliance, 
implementation and development are made, or whom physically monitors the project 
for compliance with mitigation measures. 

Monitoring Phase – the phase of the Project during which the Mitigation Measure shall 
be monitored. 

- Pre-Construction, including the design phase 
- Construction 
- Pre-Operation 
- Operation (Post-construction) 
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Monitoring Frequency – the frequency of which the Mitigation Measure shall be 
monitored.  

Action Indicating Compliance – the action of which the Enforcement or Monitoring 
Agency indicates that compliance with the required Mitigation Measure has been 
implemented.  

The MMP performance shall be monitored annually to determine the effectiveness of the 
measures implemented in any given year and reevaluate the mitigation needs for the upcoming 
year. 

It is the intent of this MMP to: 

Verify compliance of the required mitigation measures of the MND; 

Provide a methodology to document implementation of required mitigation; 

Provide a record and status of mitigation requirements; 

Identify monitoring and enforcement agencies; 

Establish and clarify administrative procedures for the clearance of mitigation measures; 

Establish the frequency and duration of monitoring and reporting; and 

Utilize the existing agency review processes’ wherever feasible. 

This MMP shall be in place throughout all phases of the proposed Project.  The entity 
responsible for implementing each mitigation measure is set forth within the text of the 
mitigation measure.  The entity responsible for implementing the mitigation shall also be 
obligated to provide certification, as identified below, to the appropriate monitoring 
agency and the appropriate enforcement agency that compliance with the required 
mitigation measure has been implemented. 

After review and approval of the final MMP by the Lead Agency, minor changes and 
modifications to the MMP are permitted, but can only be made by the Applicant or its successor 
subject to the approval by the City of Los Angeles through a public hearing.  The Lead Agency, 
in conjunction with any appropriate agencies or departments, will determine the adequacy of any 
proposed change or modification.  The flexibility is necessary in light of the proto-typical nature 
of the MMP, and the need to protect the environment with a workable program.  No changes will 
be permitted unless the MMP continues to satisfy the requirements of CEQA, as determined by 
the Lead Agency. 
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MITIGATION MONITORING PROGRAM 
Biology 

IV-70 Tree Removal (Non-Protected Trees)  
Environmental impacts from project implementation may result due to the loss of significant 
trees on the site.  However, the potential impacts will be mitigated to a less than significant level 
by the following measures: 

• Prior to the issuance of any permit, a plot plan shall be prepared indicating the location, 
size, type, and general condition of all existing trees on the site and within the adjacent 
public right(s)-of-way. 

• Removal or planting of any tree in the public right-of-way requires approval of the Board 
of Public Works.  Contact Urban Forestry Division at: 213-847-3077.  All trees in the 
public right-of-way shall be provided per the current standards of the Urban Forestry 
Division the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Services. 

Enforcement Agency: Board of Public Works Urban Forestry Division 
Monitoring Agency: Board of Public Works Urban Forestry Division 
Monitoring Phase: pre-construction 
Monitoring Frequency: Once, at plan check, and once at field inspection 
Action Indicating Compliance: Issuance of Certificate of Occupancy 

 

IV-90 Tree Removal (Public Right-of-Way) 

• Removal of trees in the public right-of-way requires approval by the Board of Public 
Works. 

• The required Tree Report shall include the location, size, type, and condition of all 
existing trees in the adjacent public right-of-way and shall be submitted for review and 
approval by the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services, Department of 
Public Works (213-847-3077). 

• The plan shall contain measures recommended by the tree expert for the preservation of 
as many trees as possible. Mitigation measures such as replacement by a minimum of 24-
inch box trees in the parkway and on the site, on a 1:1 basis, shall be required for the 
unavoidable loss of significant (8-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumulative trunk 
diameter if multi-trunked, as measured 54 inches above the ground)  trees in the public 
right-of-way. 

• All trees in the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current Urban Forestry 
Division standards. 

Enforcement Agency: Board of Public Works 
Monitoring Agency: Board of Public Works Urban Forestry Division 
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Monitoring Phase: Pre-Construction, Construction 
Monitoring Frequency: Once during plan check, once during field inspection 
Action Indicating Compliance: Issuance of Certificate of Occupancy 
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